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The board of registrars is authorized to correct its records to reflect a voter’s new street address if the board receives information from the county E-911 board supplying the voter’s new street address and indicating that the address has been converted from a rural route address to a street address.  The board of registrars may perform this task without a request from the voter, but the board should notify the voter by mail that the voter’s address has been updated.





Dear Ms. Worley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the county board of registrars rely upon updated address information from a county emergency/911 office and officially enter the information into the centralized statewide uni�form voting registration system without written confirmation from the registered voter?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your request, you ask whether information from a county E-911 board can be used to update voter registration information when a county or portion of a county converts from a rural route system to a designated street address.  You are unsure as to whether a board of registrars may update a voter’s registration information without receiving written infor�mation directly from that voter.





	The fundamental rule of construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Ala. Dep’t of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863, 867 (Ala. 2002); Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  In con�struction of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n of Tuscaloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687, 689 (Ala. 1991); Shelton v. Wright, 439 So. 2d 55, 57 (Ala. 1983).





	To register to vote, a voter must submit an application to the county board of registrars.  Ala. Code § 17-4-201 (1995).  A voter’s registration information is typically updated by the board of registrars after receiving information directly from the voter.  For example, registrars use updates submitted by the voters to update voter registration records.  Opinion to Sandra Lasseter, Chairman, Etowah County Board of Registrars, dated May 7, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-081.  In addition, to vote by provisional ballot, a provisional voter is required to “complete a voter reidentification form prescribed by the Secretary of State for use in updating the state voter registration list.”  Ala. Code § 17-10A-2(b)(3) (Supp. 2005).





	Alabama law, however, implies that the board of registrars is authorized to correct the address of a voter if the board is provided with sufficient information that the voter’s address on file is incorrect or no longer a valid address.  Act 95-769, codified at sections 17-4-200 through section 17-4-204, established a statewide voter file maintenance process.  Ala. Code §§ 17-4-200 to 17-4-204 (1995).  The new process was adopted in lieu of other voter list purge procedures previously provided by election law except for the purge procedures used to remove the names of deceased voters, voters convicted of disqualifying crimes, and voters adjudged mentally incompetent.  Id.  Beginning in January 1997 and in January of every fourth year thereafter, the boards of registrars must con�duct voter list maintenance activities.  Ala. Code § 17-4-201(b) (1995).  This process involves the mailing of notices to all registered voters.  Sec�tion 17-4-201(b) requires the notice to be “mailed to the last known address of the voter . . .”  Id (emphasis added).  If the board is provided with sufficient, reliable information that provides the voter’s new address and indicates that the voter’s address on file is no longer a valid address, the board has knowledge of the more recent address.  Accordingly, to comply with the requirement of section 17-4-201(b) that the notice be sent to the “last known address of the voter,” the board of registrars, in the scenario described above, must correct its records to reflect the voter’s new address.  If the Legislature had not intended for the board to be able to make this correction, it would have required that the notice be mailed to the “last address provided by the voter.”





	Furthermore, if the board makes the corrections discussed above, those actions would be consistent with the voter identification provisions found in section 17-11A-1 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 17-11A-1 (Supp. 2005).  These provisions require a voter to provide identification to an appropriate election official prior to voting.  Ala. Code § 17-11A-1(b) (Supp. 2005).  Some of the acceptable forms of identification include a “copy of a current utility bill, bank statement, government check, pay�check, or other government document that shows the name and address of the voter.”  Ala. Code § 17-11A-1(b)(2) (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).  If the board continued to use the non-existent addresses instead of the new addresses, the more recent address listed on those particular forms of identification listed in section 17-11A-1(b)(2) that are presented by the voter would not match the address on the voter registration list, thus pos�sibly rendering the identification an unacceptable form of identification.  See Opinion to Honorable Nell Hunter, Chairperson, Board of Registrars, Jefferson County, dated May 6, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-124.





	In the scenario that you have presented, the voter has not changed residences or physical location.  The only change that has occurred is that the voter’s address has been given a new designation as part of an effort to create a more efficient emergency response system in the county.  Accordingly, the board of registrars is authorized to correct its records to reflect a voter’s new street address if the board receives information from the county E-911 board supplying the voter’s new street address and indi�cating that the address has been converted from a rural route address to a street address.  This correction will help ensure the accuracy of the voter registration list.  The board of registrars may perform this task without a request from the voter, but the board should notify the voter by mail that the voter’s address has been updated.








CONCLUSION





	The board of registrars is authorized to correct its records to reflect a voter’s new street address if the board receives information from the county E-911 board supplying the voter’s new street address and indicat�ing that the address has been converted from a rural route address to a street address.  The board of registrars may perform this task without a request from the voter, but the board should notify the voter by mail that the voter’s address has been updated.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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